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RAJYA SABHA
Wednesday, the 13th December, 1978/ the 22nd    Agrahayana, 1900    (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Reimbursement of expenditure oil purchase of medicines to the MPs. and other CGHs beneficiaries

*321. SHRI LAKSHMANA
MAHAPATRO: SHRI

BHAIRAB CHANDRA
MAHANTI; SHRIMATI USHI

KHAN:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Members of Parliament and other persons entitled to free medical treatment as CGHS benefi-
ciars are being allowed reimburse, ment of expenditure incurred by them on purchase of medicines on the authority of the prescriptions of com petent medical officers; and

(b) if not, what are the reasons
(therefor?


The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Lakshmana
Mahapatro.


t[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI JAGDAMBI PRASAD
YADAV): (a) and (b) A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Normally all medicines prescribed by the C.G.H.S. Medical Officers) specialists are supplied to the C.G.H.S. beneficiaries through the dispensaries with which they are registered. When a medicine listed in C.G.H.S. formulary is not available with the C.G.H.S. dispensary concerned, it is obtained on an urgent indent from the C.G.H.S., Medical Stores Depot and supplied to the beneficiary mostly on the same day.
Medicines not listed in C.G.H.S. formulary are obtained from the authorised chemists on indents and are supplied. If the authorised chemist is unable to supply the medicine so prescribed, the beneficiary is authorised to purchase the same from the open market and the cost is reimbursed by the authorised chemist. During the non functioning hours of the concerned dispensary the beneficiaries are authorised to purchase medicines on the authority of the Medical Officer on duty and the cost is duly reimbursed,

The cost of medicines are also reimbursed, in cases where such patients are admitted in the Government/ Government recognized hospitals and the medicines prescribed by the medi. cal officer is not supplied by the hospital and is purchased by the patient from the Super Bazar or on the basis of a non-availability certificate, from the market.

In cases where beneficiaries fall ill at places outside Delhi/New Delhi, expenditure on approved items of treat, ment, medicines and on hospitalisation, in recognised    institutions
and

[ ] English translation.

on the advice of the local Authorised Medical Attendants, has to be borne by the beneficiaries in the first instance and is subsequently reimbursed by the Government to the extent admissible under CS(MA)
Rules.]

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO; I fail to understand why such a lengthy statement has been made for such a small and simple question. Sir, I say—it is a copy of what is given in the Members Salaries and Allowances Handbook and also of the book that contains the scope and extent of the Central Government Health Scheme. They are copies of certain paragraphs, paragraphs on issue of medicines and paragraph on treatment outside Delhi and New Delhi. It is a verbatim copy. This was known to us. In fact, the question was whether the beneficiaries of the CGHS, whether Members or others, are being reimbursed the money spent on purchase of medicines on the basis of the prescriptions issued by competent medical officers. He said that if it is outside Delhi, if the Authorised Medical Attendant gives a certificate that the prescription is all right, it would be reimbursed. But the real point is that they are not being reimbursed. But he says, normally they are reimbursed. .   .

MR.  CHAIRMAN;   Let him reply.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: He says that they are reimbursed.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Firstly, the
Member has to pay, and if it is found * right .   .
.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: Sir,
I will give you a specific case where MPs and others  .   .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Put your supplementary.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: .   .   .
have  paid   from  their  pockets on the basis
of the prescriptions, and when they sought reimbursement, the
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amount has not been reimbursed. That is why the question arose, and we gave notice of this question. Now, he  says .   .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN; Put your supplementary.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: My question is this. Has it come to his notice by letters and by representations from Members and other beneficiaries that they are not being reimbursed the expenditure that they have incurred on purchase? My question was there is one  .   .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let him reply.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: Let
me clarify. My question was, 'of expenditure on purchase on the basis of prescriptions'. But the words put are 'purchase -- of medicines', of medicines' was added possibly to make it more clear. But it is very simple, because there are prescriptions .   .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have taken five minutes.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: . . .
which have so many items, and some items are passed while others are not passed. What is the reason for that?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the reply be brief.


SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: Sir,
I may say, prescription contains five items to be administered to the patient by the competent medical authority. Three items are passed and for the expenditure on these three items the amount is reimbursed. The other two items are not reimbursed on the ground that they are not 'medicines' as though the doctor was a fool of a person who prescribes such items. I am ill. I need certain tilings. The doctor says, you need these for recovery. But three items will be given and two will not be given. How do I get cured?

MR. CHAIRMAN: What do you want?

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO:
That is why on the ground that they are not medicines, they are not reimbursing. My original question was without the words 'of medicines'. Now, when the words 'of medicines' have been inserted, the answer has become very simple. What is the reason for not allowing two other items from the prescription when the Medical Officer has said that they should be purchased for the full recovery of the beneficiary?


MR. CHAIRMAN: Have such
cases come to your notice?


SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO:
Can it be assumed that they will be given?

MR. CHAIRMAN: He will look
into   it
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SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: It is not a question of looking into it. Suppose the doctor has said that the patient needs such and such things for his recovery. Shall I be reimbursed if I spend money on buy. ing those items. Would the Minister assure that?


SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO: Sir, he did not answer my question.

SHRI       BHAIRAB CHANDRA
MAHANTI: Sir, I draw your kind attention to paragraph 2 of Appendix 'D' of the Rajya Sabha publication, Scope and Extent of the Central Government Health Scheme, as made appiplicable to Members of Parliament, which reads: The patient has to consult and receive treatment from the principal Medical Officer of the District, that is, the Civil Surgeon.
Now, Sir, my own experience has been that the Civil Surgeons are promoted officers from the ranks of Assistant Surgeons. I was myself a patient in Cuttack. I produced a certificate here from my attending Physician who was a Professor of Medicine. Now, it took me nearly three to four months to convince the Department here whether the Professor of Medicine was a man higher in rank than the Civil Surgeon and the bill, that I presented, was passed only six months later.
Then, Sir, the other thing is that most of Members of the Rajya Sabha, as you know, are expected to stay here only during the session, and for most of the period, that is six to seven months in a year they Stay outside Delhi most, ly in the countryside. Now, it is difficult to get there a man of the rank of a Civil Surgeon.

MR. CHAIRMAN:   Try to be brief.

SHRI       BHAIRAB CHANDRA
MAHANTI.- It is difficult to get a man of the rank of a Civil Surgeon in the countryside.
Therefore, the basic thing is that when a certificate from a Membe of Parliament is asked for and given for this reimbursement .
.   .

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your supplementary?

SHRI       BHAIRAB CHANDRA
MAHANTI: . . . why should not the
Government think in terms of lowering the status of the Medical Officer who is to prescribe the medicines, especially when while claiming the reimbursement for these medicines by a Member of Parlia. ment his certificate is also there.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The main question is whether you are going to lower the status of the Medical Officer who is to certify all these things?

(Interntptio?is)

SHRI       BHAIRAB CHANDRA
MAHANTI: It has not been given. 1 requested the Minister to kindly examine this point.


SHRI       BHAIRAB CHANDRA
MAHANTI: Sir, this is not the answer. The question was why a Medical Officer, in the refussil areas, of the rank of an Assistant Surgeon, over and above "the certificate of the Member who applies for reimbursement, should not be competent to prescribe medicines for which reimbursement can be claimed?

MR. CHAIRMAN:   Your suggestion will
be looked into.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir, the hon. Minister in his reply-said that 500 medicines are listed. What is the use of that list when the medicines are not available in the hospitals? I had an experience when I requested the Ayurvedic hospital in North Avenue for Haritki Churna which is the basic drug in Ayurvedic medicine but it was not available. They say that they cannot keep it because there are no orders and it is not a listed medicine. Sir, on many occasions I have had the experience in the South Avenue dispensary also

that drugs are not available. Not only the medicines are not available, but they are of such a nature which are required to be taken for the whole life, such as for diseases like diabetes, etc. and then they say that unless the prescription is marked by the Medical Officer here in Parliament House or in Willingdon Hospi. tal, they cannot give these medicines. I want to know whether these doctors could be authorised to give these medicines to the Members of Parliament on being prescribed by the Specialists. Secondly about admissibility of the medicine, my friend Mr.
Mahapatro said that certain medicines are prescribed but they are not available in the South Avenue dispensary or they do not give these medicines saying that these are not admissible. I want to know whether only the life.saving medicines are admissible or whether other drugs for curing the disease are also admissible. I would also like to know the extent to which a medicine can be admissible.
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DR. RAFIQ ZAKABIA: Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister whether the Members of Parliament are given the same kind of treatment as the Ministers or whether there is any different categorisation; if so, under what classification, the Ministers have been put and under what classification the Members of Parliament have been put. My second question is whether the Members of Parliament afflicted with much more serious ailments will receive, for instance at the All-India Institute of Medical Sciences—the same kind of treatment as is given to some of the important Ministers of this Government.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: All
Ministers are important, Sir.


: SHRI   ARVIND     GANESH     KUL-
KARNI: To my knowledge, the Ministers are under Hakims and the MPs. are    .    .    .

MR. CHAIRMAN: There are no categories.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: It is not correct.
Sir,, you also know that. This is surprising that you are allowing him to get away with it. This is misleading the House. Poor Members of Parliament have to go from door to door to get some kind of treatment and you know what happens to Ministers.

SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHAN-DABI:
Is there a separate category?

DR. RAFIQ ZAKABIA: There is no separate category. My question is, under what authority and under what classification is this being done?


MB. CHAIRMAN: Are you treating the Members of Parliament on par with the Ministers?

SHRI JAGDAMBI PRASAD YADAV:
Yes.

DR. BAFIQ ZAKABIA; Sir, he has made an admission and a statement which will land him into a lot of trouble.

MB. CHAIBMAN: It is on record now.

SHRI G. C. BHATT ACHABYA: Sir, may I submit that . . .

MB. CHAIBMAN: Without illustration.

SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA:
Whatever is being said shows that there is utter lack of regard for the Members or their integrity or their scruples.   This  shows  the
utter lack
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of regard. When we go, when our servants or our other companions go, they will be returned Ave times, but medicines Will not be available. They will ask us to go to the super bazar. At the super bazar also, it will not be available. A medicine which is available in a shop, in a pan shop, will not be available either in the super bazar or in the CGHS dispensary. This is the state of affairs.
Secondly, I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether whenever a Member of Parliament certifies that these are the medicines he has purchased, the amount spent on these medicines will be reimbursed or not.
This is the only question I would ask and I would like the hon. Minister to reply.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has already replied.

SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA: He has already replied?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please look to the record. Repetition is not allowed.

SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA: What is the reply? I would like to know whether when a Member of Parliament certifies, it will be reimbursed or not.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: He has said that when the doctor certifies, it will be reimbursed.

SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA: I would like to know about Members of Parliament.
For example, I will have to take many medicines daily. Vitamin B, I will have to take daily. When we, as Members of Parliament, consume some medicines and when we say that we have purchased these medicines and that we have consumed them, why should it not be reimbursed? I would like to know whether it will be reimbursed or not.


SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA: Sir, the reply has not come.

SHRI V. C. KESAVA RAO: Sir, I would like to know whether it is a fact that the Central Government have got a set of medicines and only these medicines will be paid for when they are prescribed by the doctors. But nowadays, new medicines are coming up and the new medicines prescribed by the doctors are not being paid for. I would like to know whether it is a fact. Sir, for example in my own case .  .   .

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have put your supplementary.    Let him reply.

SHRI V. C. KESAVA RAO: In this respect, certain meicines have been certified by the All India Institute of Medical Sciences.
But they have not been allowed and they have not been paid for. I would like to know whether it is a fact that the Government have got a list of medicines and only in respect of these medi. cines,   reimbursement   is
allowed.


SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD
NANDA: Sir, it has been stated in the statement laid on the Table of the House:

"When a medicine listed in    the CGHS
formulary is not available
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the CGHS dispensary, it is obtain-    i ed  on
an urgent indent from the CGHS Medical Stores Depot and supplied to the beneficiary mostly
on the same day." i i

Sir, only recently, I was hospitalised in Dr.
Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital, from the 17th to the 28th. Dr. Malhotra of Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital had prescribed a particular medicine, i an injection, to be taken every day., I produced that prescription at the North Avenue Dispensary. But that injection was not available not only on that day, but it took five days for them to supply that injection. So, 1 would like to know, from the hon. Minister what steps he is taking, especially in the case where there is need for a continuing treatment of the patient. These medicines should be readily made available to the patient. In my case it took five days to get medicines.


SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Sir, .

MR, CHAIRMAN; Put supplementary only.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND;    I nt him to
examine three    difncul- .  One is that
whenever a mem- '<? out of station, he should see to

it that the rules are amended so that whenever a doctor's certificate is produced, whenever there is a prescription of a doctor—he may not be a Civil Surgeon—and a purchase slip is produced, it must be reimbursed. At present, this is not being done. It takes us three to four days to search a Civil Surgeon.

Secondly, Sir, it is clear even from his reply that it is easier to get medicines when the hospital is closed then when it is open.
Despite his instructions, we cannot get the medi. cine the same day. So when it is not available, the Member should fee entitled to purchase it from any store and it should be reimbursed.

Thirdly, Sir, there is a funny situation, in the sense if Vitamin B is in the list, Vitamin C is not in the list. Therefore, I want to ask, when a competent doctor writes a prescription for a Member of Parliament,, why should it not toe properly disbursed?

I repeat. "Whenever any doctor gives a prescription  and we give    a purchase slip
and the required    cer-tifkate, that should be
allowed.

MR. CHAIRMAN: These are your suggestions which he will have to examine.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH: Sir, the Minister has stated that the MPs and Ministers are treated at par. This is wrong.

MR. CHAIRMAN:   May be.

SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH: Ministers are treated in hospitals just like blue-eyed, boys, mummy's favorites.

Progress of housing schemes in Delhi

*322. SHRI BISHAMBHAR NATH
PANDE: Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND
REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the progress of housing schemes for the lower and middle income group housing in Delhi has practically come to a standstill;

(b) whether it is also a fact that intending purchasers who registered themselves with the Delhi Development Authority by depositing the required amount over a year and half back have not yet been allotted flats;

(c) whether it is also a fact that the proposal to reduce the purchase price of flats constructed for the lower and middle income groups has been shelved; and

(d) if so what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT):   (a) No, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

